
 
 
 

 

 
Agenda 

 
 
 
 
 

Scrutiny Committee 
 
 
 

Date: Tuesday 2 July 2013 

Time: 6.00 pm 

Place: St Aldate's Room, Town Hall 

 
For any further information please contact:  

Pat Jones 

Telephone: 01865 252275 

Email: lstock@oxford.gov.uk 

 
 
 



 

 

HOW TO OBTAIN AGENDA 

 

In order to reduce the use of resources, our carbon footprint and our costs we will no longer produce 
paper copies of agenda over and above our minimum internal and Council member requirement. 
Paper copies may be looked at the Town Hall Reception and at Customer Services, St Aldate’s and 
at the Westgate Library 

 

A copy of the agenda may be:- 

- Viewed on our website – mycouncil.oxford.gov.uk 

- Downloaded from our website 

- Subscribed to electronically by registering online at mycouncil.oxford.gov.uk 

- Sent to you in hard copy form upon payment of an annual subscription. 

 

 

 
 

Scrutiny Committee 
 

Membership 
 
 
Chair Councillor Mark Mills Holywell; 

 
Vice-Chair Councillor Gill Sanders Littlemore; 

 
 Councillor Mohammed Abbasi Cowley Marsh; 

 Councillor Mohammed Altaf-
Khan 

Headington Hill and Northway; 

 Councillor Jim Campbell St. Margaret's; 

 Councillor Van Coulter Barton and Sandhills; 

 Councillor Roy Darke Headington Hill and Northway; 

 Councillor James Fry North; 

 Councillor Ben Lloyd-
Shogbesan 

Lye Valley; 

 Councillor Michele Paule Rose Hill and Iffley; 

 Councillor Craig Simmons St. Mary's; 

 Councillor Val Smith Blackbird Leys; 

 
 



 
  
 

 

 

AGENDA 
 
 
  Pages 

1 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 

 

2 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 

 

 Members are asked to declare any disclosable pecuniary interests they may 
have in any of the following agenda items. Guidance on this is set out at the 
end of these agenda pages. 
 

 
 

 

3 WORK PROGRAMME PLANNING 
 

1 - 30 

 Contact Officer: Pat Jones (Principal Scrutiny Officer), Tel 01865 252191, 
phjones@oxford.gov.uk 
 
 

Background Information 
 
The Scrutiny Committee operates within a work programme and this 
now needs to be set for the year 2013-2014. 

 
Why is it on the agenda? 
 
This report presents the suggestions made for the work programme 
along with the decisions already made by the Committee on carry 
forward items.  Scrutiny Members now need to make their outline 
decisions for the rest of the programme.  

 
Who has been invited to comment? 
 
Pat Jones, Principal Scrutiny Officer, will present the work 
programme, answer questions and support the Committee in their 
decision making. 

 
What will happen after the meeting? 
 
The Programme will be drawn up in outline.  

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 



 
  
 

 

4 REPORT BACK ON RECOMMENDATIONS AND FORWARD PLAN 
 

31 - 44 

 Contact Officer: Pat Jones (Principal Scrutiny Officer), Tel 01865 252191, 
phjones@oxford.gov.uk 
 
 

Background Information 
 
Scrutiny has asked to consider decisions about to be made by the 
City Executive Board and Council and also see the result of any 
scrutiny recommendations.   

 
Why is it on the agenda? 
 
This is the latest Forward Plan outlining decisions to be taken by City 
Executive Board or Council.  Members are asked to select which 
items they wish to pre-scrutinise.   
 
Also included is the progress document on the Scrutiny Committees 
recommendations and for information the report outlining the 
recommendations made at the last meeting on Discretionary 
Housing Payments. 

 
Who has been invited to comment? 
 
Pat Jones, Principal Scrutiny Officer. 
 

 
What will happen after the meeting? 
 
Reports will be called for and placed in the Scrutiny agenda.  

 

 
 

 

5 FUSION LEISURE CONTRACT - PERFORMANCE AGAINST 
TARGETS 2012/13 
 

45 - 70 

 Contact Officer: Ian Brooke Head of Leisure, Parks and Communities 
Email: ibrooke@oxford.gov.uk Tele: 01865 252705 
 

Background Information 
 
Members have asked to scrutinise at the end of each year Fusion 
Leisure performance within the contract. 

 
Why is it on the agenda? 
 
This report represents Fusion Performance for 2012/2013 and in 
response to member requests is shown overall and broken down by 
Leisure Centre. Performance targets are shown divided over: 
 

• Value for money. 

 



 
  
 

 

• Increased participation. 

• Improvements in the quality of service. 

• Outreach work. 

• Carbon management. 
 
There is a not for publication appendix attached at agenda item 10.  

  
Who has been invited to comment? 
 
Councillor Rowley, Board Member for Leisure Services, 
Ian Brooke, Head of Service for Leisure, Parks and Communities 
and Lucy Cherry, Leisure Manager will attend to answer the 
Committees questions. 

 
What will happen after the meeting? 
 
Any recommendations will be passed to the Board Member or the 
City Executive Board for consideration. 

 

 
 

6 YOUTH AMBITION STRATEGY - CONSULTATION OUTCOME 
 

71 - 120 

 Contact Officer: Ian Brooke, Head of Leisure, Parks and Communities 
Email: ibrooke@oxford.gov.uk Tele: 01865 252705  
 

Background Information 
 
The Scrutiny Committee has asked to consider this report before 
decisions are made by City Executive Board. 

 
Why is it on the agenda? 
 
The draft Youth Ambition Strategy was approved for public 
consultation by the City Executive Board on the 10th April 2013. The 
consultation enabled some feedback which has helped to further 
improve the strategy. 
 
It outlines the Council’s approach to improving the life chances of 
young people, focusing on:- 
 

• Joining up Oxford’s services for young people 

• Creating inter-partner pathways 

• How we can more fully involve young people in how we 
develop and deliver services 

• Levering in additional resources 

• Inspiring young people to reach their potential  

• Prioritising this work in the areas of greatest need.  
 

 
Who has been invited to comment? 
 
Councillor Lygo (on behalf of Councillor Clack) Board Member for 

 



 
  
 

 

Parks and Sports and Ian Brooke, Head of Leisure, Parks and 
Communities will attend to answer the Committee’s questions. 

    
What will happen after the meeting? 
 
This report is being considered at the City Executive Board on the 
10th. July.  Any scrutiny recommendation will be considered at that 
meeting. 

   

 
 

7 LOW EMISSION STRATEGY AND AIR QUALITY ACTION PLAN 
 

121 - 200 

 Contact Officer: Roger Pitman, Environmental Development Officer 
Email: rpitman@oxford.gov.uk Tele: 01865 252380   
 

Background Information 
 
The Scrutiny Committee has asked to consider this report before 
decisions are made by City Executive Board. 

 
Why is it on the agenda? 
 
In December 2011 CEB approved a Sustainability Strategy for 
Oxford. The Sustainability Strategy focuses on a number of core 
themes including Climate Change and sustainable energy, and 
Sustainable Transport and Air Quality.  
 
This report presents two policies linked to the Sustainability 
Strategy:-   

• Low Emission Strategy and; 

• Air Quality Action Plan 
 

 
Who has been invited to comment? 
 
Councillor Tanner, Board Member for Cleaner, Greener Oxford and 
Roger Pitman, Environmental Development Officer will attend to 
answer the Committee’s questions. 

    
What will happen after the meeting? 
 
This report is being considered at the City Executive Board on the 
10th. July.  Any scrutiny recommendation will be considered at that 
meeting. 

   

 
 

 

8 MINUTES 
 

201 - 208 

 Minutes of the meeting held on 4th June attached. 

 
 



 
  
 

 

9 DATES OF FUTURE MEETINGS 
 

 

 Meetings are scheduled as follows:- 
 
5th September 2013 – please note change of date 
1st October 2013 
5th November 2013 
3rd December 2013 
14th January 2014 
4th February 2014 
4th March 2014 
1st April 2014 
 
All meetings start at 6pm.  
 

 
 

 

10 EXEMPT MATTERS 
 

 

 If the Committee wishes to exclude the press and the public from the meeting 
during consideration of any aspects of the preceding or following agenda 
items it will be necessary for the Committee to 
[...]
hly exercise. 
 

2. Decide on any Standing Panel(s) and agree their remit and Lead 
Member.  

3. Agree to invite the Board Member for Community Safety to discuss the 
crime and safety issue for the programme. 

4. Decide if it wishes to pursue issue/topic suggestions any further.  

5. Look at the suggestions for Panels and decide which it wishes to explore 
further using the process in paragraph 12 below. 

6. Decide if it wishes to review the “Service Level” set of performance 
indicators for focus.   

7. Consider the performance, risk and finance information in the 
appendices and agree what is to be scrutinised and how this is to be 
done. 

 

 
 
 

Agenda Item 3

1



Introduction 
 

1. Each year the committee sets a programme to guide its debates and 
inquiries for the coming year.  This report is to allow members to set 
the outline of the programme for 2013/2014.   

 
2. At the last meeting the Committee considered the general principles 

within which it would operate and these are included again below 
updated for the changes agreed by the Committee.  Changes are 
shown in bold type. 

 
Operating Principles 
 

Operating Principle Comment 
 

10 meetings are provided during the 
year to fit with the City Executive 
Board cycle.    

Meetings are provided in this way to 
allow Scrutiny to pre-scrutinise 
reports/issues on their way to the City 
Executive Board for decision. 
 
The committee does not have to meet 
on all occasions provided and is able 
to add meetings at different times if 
this proves necessary. 
 

There will be a Chair and Vice Chair 
elected by the committee who will 
administer the work programme 
outside of committee meetings.   

Committee members will be 
encouraged to take themed leads to 
reflect the priorities of the scrutiny 
programme. 
 

Panels will be commissioned to 
conduct more detailed scrutiny work. 
 
Panels do not have to be politically 
balanced but the Committee will 
use the following guide for 
appointment:
[...]
 to consider where housing issues 
can be most effectively dealt with and to avoid duplication.        

 
10. In addition the committee has considered the end of year combined 

performance, finance and risk report and agreed to use this as a 
further tool to focus the work programme.  The Council also has an 
extended number of performance indicators at “Service Level”.  
Amongst this set are a number that scrutiny councillors have focused 
on in the past.  These are not included here but members may wish 
to review this set to see if there are any in this large group that they 
wish to focus on. Attached are the following documents: 

 

• Appendix 2 – Detail of performance against Corporate Plan 
measures 2012/2013. 

• Appendix 3 – Corporate Plan measures for 2013 - 2014 with 
the latest performance (April). 

• Appendix 4 – Lines of inquiry from the end of year combined 
report where financial issues where highlighted either by the 
Committee or the report.     

 
Next Steps for Work Programme Planning 
   

11. The Committee needs to do a number of things now: 

6



 

• Consider the Forward Plan and decide which reports it wishes 
to pre-scrutinise.  This is an ongoing monthly exercise. 

• Decide on any Standing Panel(s) and agree their remit and 
Lead Member.  

• Agree to invite the Board Member for Community Safety to 
consider the crime and safety issue for the programme. 

• Decide if it wishes to pursue issue/topic suggestions any 
further.  

• Look at the suggestions for Panels and decide which it wants 
to explore further using the process in paragraph 12 below. 

• Decide if it wishes to review the “Service Level” set of 
performance indicators for focus.   

• Consider the performance, risk and finance information in the 
appendices and agree what is to be scrutinised and how this is 
to be done. 

     
12. Issue selection process: 

 
Issue 
 
 

Initial outline full committee discussion.  
If “in” choose Lead Member 

 
 

Outline scoring - officer and Lead Member. 
 

 
Full Committee discussion – Member led. 

Rule “in” or “out” 
 
 

Selected items go forward into the programme with priority agreed 
by the Committee. 

 
 

Full scoping as resources allow by Lead Member and Officer and 
reported to Committee for agreement. 

 
 

Panel selected canvassing support from all  
non executive councillors.  

  
13.  Once outline decisions have made officer will work with the Chair 

and Vice Chair to form the outline programme.        
 

Report Author: Pat Jones Principal Scrutiny Officer – Law and Governance 
Email: phjones@oxford.gov.uk Tele:01865 252191 

7



         Appendix 1 
 
Work Programme Suggestions - Members  
 
Labour Group 
 

Suggestion Comment 

Street Trading and Busking in the 
City Centre. 
 

 

Tracking the experience of a few 
families affected by Benefit Changes 
 

 

Allocations Policies – Are they “right” 
in the current circumstances and how 
can we communicate this better. 

 

 

Decent Homes standards where do 
we go from here. 
 

 

Regeneration for the long term.  How 
do we do this, how do we engage 
people in ideas and planning, are 
partnership working well, are budgets 
sufficient for ambitions. 
  

 

The method by which the scale of 
new buildings and extensions is 
indicated in planning applications, in 
particular an evaluation of the agreed 
pilot scheme based on the practice in 
Swiss Cantons. 
  

 

KRM programme and the 
achievement of:  
 

- Looked after children 
- Boys 
- Pakistani background children 

 
Have there been any knock on effects 
of the reading programme in 

 

8



 
- Borrowing from libraries 
- Attracting helpers/volunteers 

into schools   
 

To scrutinise the satisfactions KPI on 
repairs and maintenance to 
understand why the 97% satisfaction 
rates does not seem to correlate with 
what councillors here from their 
constituents.  Possibly get beneath 
dissatisfaction and why this doesn’t 
come through in “official” results. 
  

 

 
Green Group 
 

Suggestion Comment 

Council Tax exemptions.  Are these 
being applied consistently and 
managed.   
 

 

 
Liberal Democrat Group 
 

Suggestion Comment 

Houses in Multiple Occupation 
(HMOs) 
 

 

Benefits 
 

 

Flooding and sewage in Northway 
 

 

Use of social media by the Council 
 

 

How the Council provides services to 
students 
 

 

Supporting economic growth in the 
City (Covered Market panel already) 
 

 

 
 
 

9



         Appendix 4 
 
Financial Issues from the 2012 -2013 Integrated report raised at the last 
meeting. 
 
More detail on these issues was discussed at the last meeting and members 
can find details in the Integrated Report published on the last Scrutiny 
agenda. 
 

1. The challenge of meeting on-going efficiency targets along with the 
challenge of delivering a large Capital Programme.  The City Executive 
Board has been advised by officers to expect a 12% reduction in 
Revenue Support Grant. 

 
2. The level of contingencies and the agreement to look at the feasibility 

of pooling some risks. (Agreed scrutiny recommendation)  
 

3. The effects of Business Rates changes. 
 

4. The financial and social risks around Welfare Reform.  
  

5. Despite good financial performance in the Council overall there were 
issues of overspending in the services forming Organisational 
Development and Corporate Services.  Some of these were for one off 
events and pressures.  The base budget has been adjusted and the 
report calls for more intense scrutiny of spending in some of these 
services.  The report mentions performance issues in this area that can 
be seen in the Corporate Performance tables.  

 
6. Fee income mainly in Building Control and Planning. 

 
7. Direct Services ability to bid for and win contracts going forward.   

10



mÉêÑçêã~åÅÉ pìãã~êó Ñçê
dêÉÉå Z í~êÖÉí ãÉí qêÉåÇë Åçãé~êÉ êÉä~íáîÉ éÉêÑçêã~åÅÉ ïáíÜ
^ãÄÉê Z ïáíÜáå íçäÉê~åÅÉ mêÇW éêÉîáçìë ãçåíÜ
oÉÇ Z çìíëáÇÉ íçäÉê~åÅÉ mêÉî vÉ~ê båÇW éêÉîáçìë j~ê
[...]
th. June 2013 

To keep the Discretionary Housing Payment Policy under 
review and in particular to revisit it once regulations on further 
Welfare Reform are clear.   
 

Agreed City Executive Board 
12th. June 2013 

For the Scrutiny Committee to be included in the monitoring 
arrangements for this policy in both financial and outcome 
terms.  To see this at the September Scrutiny Committee. 
 

Agree City Executive Board 
12th. June 2013 

 

43



44

T
his page is intentionally left blank



1 
 

 
 
 

 
                                                                                     
To:  Scrutiny Committee    
 
Date:  2 July 2013 Item No:    
 
Report of:  Head of Leisure, Parks and Communities 
 
Title of Report:  A report on the performance of the Council’s leisure 

management contract with Fusion Lifestyle, covering the 
period from April 2012 to March 2013. 

 
 

 
Summary and Recommendations 

 
Purpose of report:  To provide a performance update of the city’s leisure 
management contract with Fusion Lifestyle, April 2012 to March 2013. 
         
Report Approved by:  
 
Finance: James Marriott  
Legal:     Lindsay Cane  
 
Policy Framework: 

• Strong, Active Communities 

• Efficient, Effective Council 
 
Recommendation(s): To note the content of the 2012/13 performance 
update for the Council’s Leisure Management Contract with Fusion Lifestyle. 
 

 
Appendix one (Confidential):  Centre specific breakdown of Fusion 

Lifestyle costs and net subsidy per user. 
 
Appendix two:  Oxford postcode sectors, including city 

boundary. 
 
Appendix three:    Visits to leisure centres. 
 
Appendix four:  Gas, electricity and water consumption 

comparison. 
 
Appendix five:    Customer satisfaction. 
 

 

Agenda Item 5

45



2 
 

Introduction 
 

1.1 On the 30 March 2009 the Council transferred the management of its 
leisure facilities to Fusion Lifestyle (Fusion). This was for a 10 year 
contract, with the option of a five year extension. 
 

1.2 Fu
[...]
an using my vehicle  

More reliable  

Other  

  

Please enter any additional comments  

Answer   

 

8 Information about you: Transport - Today's 
Journey  

My journey today 

Please select one option.  

199



Represents my normal daily travel  

Is not representative of my daily travel  

  

Did you travel into or within Oxford today?  

Answer   

200



SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
 

Tuesday 4 June 2013 
 
COUNCILLORS PRESENT: Councillors Abbasi, Altaf-Khan, Coulter, Fry, Mills, 
Paule, Sanders, Simmons, Smith and Fooks (ex-officio). 
 
 
OFFICERS PRESENT: Pat Jones (Principal Scrutiny Officer), Lois Stock 
(Democratic and Electoral Services Officer), Helen Bishop (Head of Customer 
Services), Richard Hawkes (Corporate Asset Manager), Nigel Kennedy (Head of 
Finance), Jane Lubbock (Head of Business Improvement and Technology) and 
Paul Wilding (Customer Services) 
 
 
1. ELECTION OF CHAIR FOR THE COUNCIL YEAR 2013/14 
 
Resolved to elect Councillor Mark Mills as Chair of the Scrutiny Committee for 
the Council Year 2013/104. 
 
 
2. ELECTION OF VICE CHAIR FOR THE COUNCIL YEAR 2013/14 
 
Resolved to elect Councillor Gill Sanders as Vice Chair of the Scrutiny 
Committee for the Council Year 2013/104 
 
 
3. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 
 
Apologies were received from Councillor Darke and Councillor Campbell 
(Councillor Fooks substituted) 
 
 
4. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 
None 
 
 
5. SCRUTINY WORKING ARRANGEMENTS AND PREPARATION FOR 

THE 2013-14 WORK PROGRAMME 
 
The Head of Law and Governance submitted a report (previously circulated, now 
appended) concerning scrutiny arrangements for 2013/14. Pat Jones, Principal 
Scrutiny Officer presented the report to the Committee and provided some 
background and context. 
 
The following points/observations were made by the Committee:- 
 

• Discussion around the autonomy of panels – some members felt they 
could be completely autonomous, whilst others believed they should 
report their recommendations back to the Committee
[...]
, but would it be possible to increase 
that? There was some question about the requirement in the Council’s 
planning policy – that this required Level 5 of the Code – and Richard 
Hawkes undertook to check this and inform the Committee; 

 

• The Committee noted that it would not be possible to protect the new 
homes from “Right to Buy” legislation, but that building costs could be 
recouped should this right be exercised in the future. This would be actual 
building costs, as incurred over a 7 year period.  

 
Resolved to note the report. 
 
 
11. DATES AND TIMES OF FUTURE MEETINGS 
 
Resolved to: 
 

(1) Note the dates as listed, with one change – the September meeting will 
be held on 5th September (as opposed to 3rd); 

 
(2) Agree the start time of meetings will remain at 6pm. 

 
 
12. MATTERS EXEMPT FROM PUBLICATION 
 
Resolved to note the exempt from publication annexe to item 10 – Appointment 
of Main Contractor for the Affordable Homes Programme 2015.  
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

206



 

 
 
13. APPOINTMENT OF MAIN CONTRACTOR FOR THE AFFORDABLE 

HOMES PROGRAMME  - 2015 
 
Resolved to note the exempt from publication appendix to the main report. 
 
 
 
 
The meeting started at 6.00 pm and ended at 8.10 pm 

207



208

This page is intentionally left blank



Agenda Item 11

209

By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.

Document is Restricted



210

This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 Work Programme Planning
	corp perform1213
	http___s12-vm-app-c02_corvucgi_cvhtmsrv.exe_file=_COTB_Development_BI_Tools_Reports_QRP_Monthly_Report_All_Levels_SignOff

	4 Report back on recommendations and Forward Plan
	Recommendation tracker 2013 (2)

	5 Fusion Leisure Contract - Performance against targets 2012/13
	6 Youth Ambition Strategy - Consultation Outcome
	Youth Ambition Strategy 21.06.13 v3
	Youth Ambition Appendix four - Summary of Consultation 21.06.13 v3

	7 Low Emission Strategy and Air Quality Action Pl

Minutes of the meeting


SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
 

Tuesday 2 July 2013 
 
COUNCILLORS PRESENT: Councillors Mills (Chair), Sanders (Vice-Chair), 
Abbasi, Darke, Lloyd-Shogbesan, Paule, Simmons, Smith, Sinclair and Pressel. 
 
 
BOARD MEMBERS PRESENT: Councillors Lygo (Parks, Sports and Events) 
Rowley (Leisure Services) and Tanner (Cleaner Greener Oxford)  
 
 
OFFICERS PRESENT: Pat Jones (Principal Scrutiny Officer), Ian Brooke (Head 
of Leisure, Parks and Communities), Roger Pitman (Environmental 
Development), Jo Colwell (Environmental Sustainability Manager), Peter Sloman 
(Chief Executive), Tim Sadler (Executive Director Community Services) and 
Sarah Claridge (Trainee Democratic and Electoral Services Officer) 
 
 
14. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 
 
Apologies were received from Cllr Van Coulter (substitute Cllr Dee Sinclair), Cllr 
James Fry (substitute Cllr Susanna Pressel) and Cllr Jim Campbell. 
 
Apologies from Cllr Lygo (Board Member for Parks, Sports and Events) for 
having to leave before the Youth Ambition Strategy could be discussed. 
 
 
15. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 
There were no declarations of interest 
 
 
16. WORK PROGRAMME PLANNING 
 
The Principal Scrutiny Officer presented a report which outlined the list of 
suggestions made for the Committee’s work programme for 2013/14. She 
outlined the operating principles of the Committee’s panels and the priority 
system for choosing issues to investigate. She reminded the Committee that 
tonight they are asked to choose the issues they want to put on their work 
programme and will scope the work required at a later date.  
 
The Committee made the following comments on the topics suggested: 
 

Suggestion Comment 

Street Trading and Busking in the 
City Centre. 
 

Local issue - Not needed 

Tracking the experience of a few 
families affected by Benefit Changes 
 

Form a Panel to look into the 
benefit tax/ cap and it’s affect 
on the health of families.  
Lead Cllr Smith 
 



 

Allocations Policies – Are they “right” 
in the current circumstances and how 
can we communicate this better. 

 

Has been reviewed recently. 
 
Officers to report to 
committee. 

Decent Homes standards where do 
we go from here. 
 

Focus on estates and the 
practicality and public 
perception of the Decent 
Homes strategy. 
Leave until completion of 
review, 6 months 
Project for Housing Standing 
Panel. Lead Cllr Smith 

Regeneration for the long term.  How 
do we do this, how do we engage 
people in ideas and planning, are 
partnership working well, are budgets 
sufficient for ambitions. 
  

1. Focus on issues at a local 
community level happening on 
the estates. Ie community 
centres and planning. 
2. Consultation/ engagement 
Strategy – pre scrutinise 
October. 
Project for Housing Standing 
Panel. Lead Cllr Smith 
 

The method by which the scale of 
new buildings and extensions is 
indicated in planning applications, in 
particular an evaluation of the agreed 
pilot scheme based on the practice in 
Swiss Cantons. 
 

Evaluate the Pilot scheme run 
by City Development re 
showing the height/scale of 
proposed developments.   
Panel Lead Cllr Fry 

KRM programme and the 
achievement of:  
 

- Looked after children 
- Boys 
- Pakistani background children 

 
Have there been any knock on effects 
of the reading programme in 
 

- Borrowing from libraries 
- Attracting helpers/volunteers 

into schools   

An education group is already 
meeting.  Project not needed. 

To scrutinise the satisfactions KPI on 
repairs and maintenance to 
understand why the 97% satisfaction 
rates does not seem to correlate with 
what councillors here from their 
constituents.  Possibly get beneath 
dissatisfaction and why this doesn’t 
come through in “official” results. 
  

Project to be looked at by the 
Tenants Engagement Panel. 



 

Council Tax exemptions.  Are these 
being applied consistently and 
managed.   
 

Focus on whether there are 
significant numbers of non 
students claiming a student 
Council tax exemption. 
Panel Lead Cllr Simmons.  

Houses in Multiple Occupation 
(HMOs) 
 

 Can be reviewed through KPI 
throughout year. 
Not needed. 

Benefits 
 

Already done – Not needed 

Flooding and sewage in Northway 
 

Greater issue of Thames Water 
and drainage in Oxford 
How do you influence TW 
priorities and get onto their 
Investment Programme?  
Report from Swindon DC re 
success with TW to committee? 
Committee item initially – if 
panel formed, lead Cllr Darke 

Use of social media by the Council 
 

How can Council best use 
social media to improve 
communication with residents? 
Committee item – invite Cllr 
Brett 

How the Council provides services to 
students 

Not needed 

Supporting economic growth in the 
City (Covered Market panel already) 

Not needed 

 
The Committee resolved to 

 
1. Create a Housing Standing Panel, lead by Cllr Smith with the remit to 

review any housing related issues affecting the Council.  
 
2. Create a Finance Standing Panel, lead by Cllr Simmons and made up of 

Councillors Fry, Mills and Darke with the remit to review: 

• the quarterly budget reports, 

• the medium term financial strategy 

• the budget , and  

• the treasury management strategy and function.   
 
The Finance Standing Panel has the autonomy to make recommendations 
direct to City Executive Board without the Committee seeing them first. 

 
3. Agree to invite the Board Member for Community Safety to discuss the 

crime and safety issue for the programme. 
 

4. Decide it wished to review a set of “Service Level” performance indicators 
for focus. Cllrs Smith, Darke, Simmons and Mills volunteered to construct 
this list. 

 
 
 
 



 

17. REPORT BACK ON RECOMMENDATIONS AND FORWARD PLAN 
 

The Committee resolved to consider the Forward Plan and decided to 
scrutinise the following reports: 
 

1. Grants Programme Commissioning Report 
2. Riverside Land- Acquisition 
3. Customer Contact Strategy 
4. Oxfutures fund – establishment approval 
5. Financial Performance and risk – quarter 1 progress 

 
And refer the following reports to the Housing Standing Panel: 
 

1. Long Term Affordable Housing for Homelessness prevention 
2. Allocations review and changes to the allocation scheme 

 
 
18. FUSION LEISURE CONTRACT - PERFORMANCE AGAINST 

TARGETS 2012/13 
 
The Head of Leisure, Parks and Communities and Councillor Rowley (Board 
Member for leisure services) presented a report on the performance of the 
Council’s leisure management contract with Fusion Lifestyle 2012/13. 
 

• There has been an increase in the usage of all leisure centres in Oxford 
over the last 4 years 

• Usage has increase in all four target groups with the largest increase 
being the users from areas of deprivation group. 

• Participation amongst people with disabilities has improved by 16,000 
visits in the last year an increase from a very low base. 

• There is an imbalance of usage across City, with significant under 
participation in deprived area of the city. 

• The cost of the contract has not changed significantly but the subsidiary is 
increased each year to take into account inflation. 

 
 
The quarterly Leisure Partnership Board focus has been on expanding the GP 
health referrals programme and increasing activeness in Year 5 and 6 pupils. 
 
The contract results you should expect to see are: 

• Switching subsidy rate across centres - as income generated from well 
attended centres is transferred to the less used centres 

• Full price attendees subsidising the slice card users  
 
 
The Committee thanked the officers for the report and congratulated them on the 
improvements made.  They made the following: 
 
Push to get people involved in leisure to benefit their health through the GP 
referral programme, should we be aiming for every GP in the city to be involved 
in the programme?  
Is there scope to extend promotions such as the Taster sessions aimed at young 
people and the Get healthy, Get into sport programme?  
 



 

 
The Committee resolved to note the content of the 2012/13 performance update 
for the Council’s Leisure Management Contract with Fusion Lifestyle. 
 
That the Fusion leisure services performance report for 2013/14 focus on the 
outreach work only between Fusion and the target groups, and outlines when 
there are variations in contract cost. 
 
 
19. YOUTH AMBITION STRATEGY - CONSULTATION OUTCOME 
 
The Head of Leisure, Parks and Communities presented a report on the Youth 
Ambition Strategy which was consulted on in May 2013. The strategy aims to 
provide positive activities for young people that will teach them skills that will 
prepare them for entering the workforce. 
 
The strategy has been developed on the needs of young people after 
consultation with youth. It is expected that frequent youth consultation with occur 
to make sure the strategy remains current. 
 
The strategy relies on partnerships will other agencies ie Sport England to be 
formed to run and fund activities for young people. 
 
The Committee questioned how officers planned to measure the value of 
performance, as the strategy was missing any base figures to measure from.   
They outlined the importance for youth to have a safe place to go to spend time 
with other young people and the success of the Blackbird Leys Friday youth 
evenings at the community centre, which had  
 
 
The Committee resolved to send a report to CEB with the following 
recommendations: 
1. To provide now a set of concrete outcome measures focused on the 

direct effects on the ambitions and pathways of the young people involved 
in this work. 

 
2. To monitor and revisit regularly the type of activity provided to ensure that 

it is flexible, contemporary and engaging the right numbers, in the right 
place, at the right time.   

 
3. To express the need for the provision of safe spaces for young people to 

express themselves as an overarching priority for all the schemes, actions 
and outcomes within this Strategy. 

 
 
 
20. LOW EMISSION STRATEGY AND AIR QUALITY ACTION PLAN 
 
The Environmental Development Officers and Councillor Tanner (Board Member 
for Cleaner, Greener Oxford) presented a report on the draft Low Emissions 
Strategy and Air Quality action plan which are being presented to CEB next 
week.  The strategy/action plan aims to reduce carbon and air quality emissions 
through the following initiatives: 

• Reduce emissions by discourage delivery vans/ lorries in the city centre 



 

• 5% reduction in CO2 target for the Council’s vehicle fleet. 

• Work with partner agencies ie County Council as Transport Authority to 
form programmes that will reduce carbon/ emissions. 

 
The strategy is ground-breaking by linking air quality emissions with CO2. The 
draft strategy is looks at the whole picture - it is a framework not an exact 
programme. Its aim is to provide possibilities so we know what the priorities are, 
where there are gaps and which agencies can deliver what programmes. 
 
Cllr Simmons commented that the strategy was very aspiration but there had 
been no consultation with the Carbon Management Board and that some of the 
figures (for carbon reduction) didn’t add up. 
 
Cllr Tanner responded that due to the timeframe it had not been possible for the 
Carbon Resource Board to comment on the strategy before it goes to CEB, 
however he plans for the Carbon Management Board to see it at its next meeting 
in September. He doesn’t want the strategy to delay going to CEB – so that the 
Carbon Management Board can see it first. 
 
The Committee resolved to send a report to CEB with the recommendation: 
 
To support the setting of the Low Emissions Strategy and ambitions but for the 
City Executive Board to require early reference of the document to the Carbon 
Management Board so that gaps on data, resources and financing can be 
discussed and a robust action plan produced.   
 
 
21. MINUTES 
 
The Committee resolved to APPROVE the minutes of the meeting held on 4 
June 2013 as a true and accurate record. 
 
 
22. DATES OF FUTURE MEETINGS 
 
The Committee noted the next meeting was scheduled for 5 September 2013  
 
 
 
The meeting started at 6.00 pm and ended at 8.25 pm 


